Fund X (“Acquirer 2”) and Two Infinity Partners (“Acquirer 3”) (Acquirer 1, Acquirer 2, and Acquirer 3, 

collectively referred to as the “Acquirers”) dated February 19, 2026 pursuant to which, the Seller has agreed 

to sell to the Acquirers and the Acquirers have agreed to acquire from the Seller 1,74,50,680 (One Crore 

Seventy Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company 

representing 70.68% (seventy point six eight percent) of the paid-up equity share capital of the Company 

(“Transaction”).  

For the purpose of the Transaction, the Company proposes to enter into a company covenant and warranty

[...]

The Seller has entered into the Agreement for the sale 
and purchase of the Sale Shares in Novartis India 
Limited with the Acquirers dated February 19, 2026 
(“SPA”) pursuant to which the Seller has agreed to sell 
to the Acquirers and the Acquirers have agreed to 
acquire from the Seller 1,74,50,680 (One Crore 
Seventy Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand Six Hundred and 
Eighty) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company 
representing 70.68% (seventy point six eight percent) 
of the equity share capital of the Company (the 
“Transaction”). The Company proposes to enter into 
the Deed in respect of certain obligations of the